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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE 

DISTRICT OF VERMONT 

JANET JENKINS, et al., ) 
Plaintiffs ) 

) 
v. )  Docket No. 2:12-cv-184 

) 
KENNETH L. MILLER, et al., ) 

Defendants ) 

DISCOVERY CERTIFICATE 

I, Robert B. Hemley, Esq., attorney for Defendants Philip Zodhiates, Victoria Hyden and 

Response Unlimited, Inc., certify that, on July 27, 2018, I caused to be served: (1) Defendant 

Philip Zodhiates’ Response to Plaintiffs’ First Set of Requests for Production; (2) Defendant 

Victoria Hyden’s Response to Plaintiffs’ First Set of Requests for Production; and (3) Defendant 

Response Unlimited’s Response to Plaintiff’s First Set of Requests for Production on the 

individuals and counsel of record as follows: 

Via E-Mail to:

Ritchie E. Berger, Esq. 
rberger@dinse.com 

Justin B. Barnard, Esq. 
jbarnard@dinse.com 

Diego A. Soto, Esq. 
diego.soto@splcenter.org 

Beth D. Jacob, Esq. 
beth.jacob@splcenter.org 

Frank H. Langrock, Esq. 
flangrock@langrock.com 

Brooks G. McArthur, Esq. 
bmcarthur@jarvismcarthur.com 

Norman C. Smith, Esq. 
nc.smith@myfairpoint.net 

Sarah Star, Esq. 
srs@sarahstarlaw.com 

Roger K. Gannam, Esq. 
rgannam@lc.org 

Horatio G. Mihet, Esq. 
hmihet@lc.org 

Daniel J. Schmid, Esq. 
dschmid@lc.org

J. Tyler Clemons 
tyler.clemons@splcenter.org
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and by First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid to: 

Anthony R. Duprey, Esq. 
Neuse, Duprey & Putnam, P.C. 
1 Cross Street 
Middlebury, VT  05753-1445 

Roger K. Gannam, Esq. 
Horatio G. Mihet, Esq. 
Daniel J. Schmid, Esq. 
Liberty Counsel 
P.O. Box 540774 
Orlando, FL  32854 

Mr. Timothy D. Miller 
1380 Girl Scout Road 
Denver, PA  17517 

Dated:  Burlington, Vermont 
July 27, 2018 

 /s/ Robert B. Hemley  
Robert B. Hemley, Esq. 
Gravel & Shea PC 
76 St. Paul Street, 7th Floor, P. O. Box 369 
Burlington, VT  05402-0369 
(802) 658-0220 
rhemley@gravelshea.com 
For Defendants Philip Zodhiates, Victoria 
Hyden and Response Unlimited, Inc. 
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